Value Added”. IFRS does not require the presentation of this statement. Therefore, under IFRS, this
statement is being presented as supplemental information, without prejudice to the interim financial
information.

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Management notes on the
interim financial information as of September 30, 2023
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless stated otherwise

9 of 49

2.5  Restatement of the comparative figures

a) Balance Sheet

Some lines were reclassified in the Balance Sheet of December 31, 2022, for the purpose of improving the presentation and comparability of
information according to the criteria applied in the current period.

In the period ended September 30, 2023, the Company presented the “Customers" and “Advances from Customers” accounts separately to better
present the balances maintained under each account. Until the previous quarter, these accounts were reported in a grouped manner.

  Parent Company  Consolidated

  December 31, 2022  December 31, 2022

Amounts
originally
presented

 Reclassification
Restated
amounts

Amounts
originally
presented

 Reclassification
Restated
amounts

Balance Sheet

Asset

Current  2,597,605  556,820  3,154,425  2,597,564  578,343  3,175,907

Trade receivables  -  556,820  556,820  -  578,343  578,343

Total assets  3,785,483  556,820  4,342,303  3,774,957  578,343  4,353,300

Liabilities and equity

Current (b)  1,343,049  556,820  1,899,869  1,332,523  578,343  1,910,866

Advances from customers  689,526  556,820  1,246,346  668,003  578,343  1,246,346

Total liabilities and equity  3,785,483  556,820  4,342,303  3,774,957  578,343  4,353,300

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Management notes on the
interim financial information as of September 30, 2023
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless stated otherwise

10 of 49

b) Statements of cash flows

Some lines of the Statement of cash flows for the period ended September 30, 2022, have been reclassified for the purpose of improving the
presentation and comparability of the information with the criteria applied in the current year.

In the period ended September 30, 2023, the Company presented the “Customers" and “Advances from Customers” accounts separately to better

[…]

Suppliers abroad 58,139  62,378

Customers abroad (17,324)  (13,360)

Net position 40,815  49,018

Currency sensitivity analysis

The purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to measure the impact of changes in market variables on each
representative financial instrument. However, the settlement of the transactions involving such estimates
may result in amounts different from those estimated given the subjectivity contained in the process used
in preparing these analyses. Two scenarios are presented, representing the deterioration of the risk variable
by 25% (possible) and 50% (remote), defined through assumptions available in the market.

In the interim financial information of September 30, 2023, the probable scenario (base scenario)
considered the maintenance of the U.S. dollar rate.

The calculations estimated by the Company’s Management are reflected in the probable scenario, as shown
below:

09/30/2023  Probable Scenario
Possible Scenario -

25%

Remote Scenario –
50%

Risk

Factor

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or loss

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or loss

Long position US$ 5.01 86,752  5.01 -  6.26 21,688  7.51 43,376

Short position US$ 5.01 (291,137)  5.01 -  6.26 (72,784)  7.51 (145,569)

Net
exposure

  (204,385)   -   (51,096)   (102,193)

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Management notes on the
interim financial information as of September 30, 2023
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless stated otherwise

43 of 49

12/31/2022  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario - 25%  Remote Scenario – 50%

Risk

Factor
Avg rate

(p.a.)
Exposed
amounts

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Avg rate
(p.a.)

Effect on profit
or loss

Avg rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Long position US$ 5.22 69,708  5.22 -  6.52 17,427  7.83 34,854

Short position US$ 5.22 (325,469)  5.22 -  6.52 (81,367)  7.83 (162,735)

Net
exposure

  (255,761)   -   (63,940)   (127,881)

Interest rate risks

The Company is mainly exposed to variations in the CDI interest rates on financial investments and
borrowings and financing. On September 30, 2023, and December 31, 2022, financial assets and liabilities
are as follows:

Variable rate –
CDI  09/30/2023  12/31/2022

Financial Assets  655,155  1,046,246

Financial Liabilities  (1,672,819)  (1,811,297)

  (1,017,664)  (765,051)

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The purpose of the sensitivity analysis is to measure the impact of changes in market variables on each
representative financial instrument. However, the settlement of the transactions involving such estimates
may result in amounts different from those estimated given the subjectivity contained in the process used
in preparing these analyses. Two scenarios are presented, representing the deterioration of the risk variable
by 25% (possible) and 50% (remote), defined through assumptions available in the market. The probable
scenario was defined through assumptions available in the market (B3 and BC Focus publications).

The probable scenario considered the maintenance of the CDI rate of September 30, 2023, at 12.65% p.a.
The possible and remote scenarios consider increases of 25% (15.81% p.a.) and 50% (18.98% p.a.),
respectively, to the rate. The Company’s Management understands that the risk of great variations in the
CDI rate in 2023 is low, taking into consideration the market’s track record and projections.

Aeris Indústria e Comércio de Equipamentos para Geração de Energia S.A.

Management notes on the
interim financial information as of September 30, 2023
In thousands of Brazilian reais, unless stated otherwise

44 of 49

The table below shows the sensitivity to changes in level, indicating the deterioration in the Company’s
financial situation through an increase in interest rates on the portion of borrowings and financing affected
below:

09/30/2023  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario - 25%  Remote Scenario – 50%

Risk

Factor

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or loss

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on profit
or loss

Long position CDI 12.65% 655,155  12.65% 82,877  15.81% 103,596  18.98% 124,315

Short position CDI 12.65% (1,672,819)  12.65% (211,612)  15.81% (264,515)  18.98% (317,417)

Net exposure   (1,017,664)   (128,735)   (160,919)   (193,102)

12/31/2022  Probable Scenario  Possible Scenario - 25%  Remote Scenario – 50%

Risk

Factor

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Exposed
amounts

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or

loss

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on profit
or loss

Avg
rate

(p.a.)

Effect on
profit or loss

Long position CDI 13.65% 1,046,246  13.65% 142,813  17.06% 178,516  20.48% 214,219

Short position CDI 13.65% (1,811,297)  13.65% (247,242)  17.06% (309,053)  20.48% (370,863)

Net exposure   (765,051)   (104,429)   (130,537)   (156,644)

  Capital Management

The Company’s objectives when managing its capital are to safeguard the Company's and its subsidiaries’
ability to continue to offer shareholder returns and benefits to other stakeholders, as well as to maintain an
ideal capital structure to reduce such costs.

To maintain or adjust the Company’s capital structure, Management may review, or propose a review in
case of shareholder approval, the dividend payment policy, return capital to shareholders or issue new
shares or sell assets to reduce, for example, the level of indebtedness.

Consistent with other companies in the sector, the Company monitors capital based on the financial leverage